Bloomsburg Town Council held a special meeting on Thursday, July 7, 2022 beginning at 2:30 p.m. in Council
Chambers, 2" Floor, Town Hall and via teleconference. The public joined by dialing: +1 646 558 8656 U.S. and
included the meeting ID: 456-920-3798. The public could also join online at:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/4569203798.

Mayor Justin Hummel called the meeting to order at 2:32 p.m., present were Council Members James Garman,
Vince DeMelfi, Bonnie Crawford, Nick McGaw and James Huber (via Zoom), Town Manager/ Secretary/
Treasurer Lisa Dooley, Town Solicitor Matthew Turowski, Director of Finance Kathy Smith, Director of Public
Works John Fritz, and Director of Governmental Services Charles Fritz. Also present were Don Pursel, Gretchen
Osterman, Dawn Moore, John Green, Andy Keister, Dennis, Frank, and a phone number. Absent was Toni Bell.

COUNCIL REMARKS.

Executive sessions- Justin Hummel.

June 27, 2022 from 7:48 p.m.- 8:31 p.m. regarding police negotiations, police personnel matters, and potential
litigation regarding pool matters.

July 7, 2022 from 2:00 p.m.- 2:30 p.m. regarding potential litigation regarding pool matters.

APPROVAL TO HIRE A PUBLIC WORKS OPERATOR/ LABORER.

On a motion by N. McGaw, seconded by V. DeMelfi, and voted on unanimously, Council approved the hiring of
Brandon Troy as an Operator/Laborer in the Public Works Department at the current contract rate and with a 6
months probationary period.

APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENT REGARDING THE NORRIS E. ROCK MEMORIAL POOL.

CHANGE ORDER, COMPLETION AGREEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR A RESIDENT

PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE.

On a motion by J. Hummel, seconded by N. McGaw, and voted on unanimously, Council approved entering into
an agreement regarding the Norris E. Rock Memorial Pool. This agreement includes a change order, a
completion agreement that work is to be completed by October 19, 2022, financial payments are to be made
directly to the surety bond company: Great Midwest Insurance Company and a 3™ party inspector to be paid
partially by Premier Pools and the Town of Bloomsburg.

With no further business, the meeting adjourned at 2:57 p.m.

Lisa Dooley
Town Manager/Secretary/Treasurer

Town Council Special Meeting July 7, 2022


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/4569203798

